cash flows according to an interest rate that reflects the Company’s financing

costs.

• Sensitivity tests to changes in interest rates of some of the fixed-interest loans

and debentures were carried out on a duration basis.

• Variable interest loans were not included in sensitivity tests of interest rates, as

the influence of the changes in interest rates on their fair value is negligible.

34

December 31 2023 Annual Report | Board of Directors' Report on the State of the Company’s Affairs

34

6.1. The exchange rates taken for the sensitivity analysis are the representative

rates of exchange as of December 31 2023:

Currency Representative Rate of Exchange

US Dollar 3.6270

Euro 4.0116

Canadian Dollar 2.7391

Swiss Franc 4.3135

6.2. The following are daily changes past 10% in the relevant risk factors. For risk

factors, for which no daily changes greater than 10% over the past 10 years

were expected, the results of 4 scenarios are presented (±5% and ±10%).

Risk Factor Maximum Change Notes

Interest curves 16%

In Israel – government bonds

Abroad – by specific curve
according to currency

Gain (Loss) from Changes

Fair Value
Gain (Loss) from Changes

16% 10% 5% 5%- 10%- 16%-

Sensitivity to Changes in
Real Interest Rate

67,445 42,156 21,078 (4,440,648) (21,073) (42,138) (67,398)

USD interest sensitivity
analysis:

(2,061) (1,312) (666) 12,038 687 1,395 2,275

EUR interest sensitivity
analysis:

(873) (553) (279) 22,112 286 578 938

CAD interest sensitivity
analysis:

(1,551) (981) (495) 12,407 505 1,020 1,652

CHF interest sensitivity
analysis:

3,076 1,931 969 (118,433) (977) (1,961) (3,152)

Nominal NIS interest
sensitivity analysis:

3,038 1,908 958 (201,622) (966) (1,941) (3,121)

Summary table (in thousands of NIS):

Gain (Loss) from

Changes Fair Value

Gain (Loss) from
Changes

 10% 5% 5%- 10%-

Sensitivity to Changes in USD/NIS
Exchange Rate

1,669 834 16,688 (834) (1,669)

Sensitivity to Changes in EUR/NIS
Exchange Rate

10,941 5,471 109,415 (5,471) (10,941)

Sensitivity to Changes in CAD/NIS
Exchange Rate

2,480 1,240 24,805 (1,240) (2,480)

Sensitivity to Changes in CHF/NIS
Exchange Rate

(3,885) (1,942) (38,849) 1,942 3,885

Sensitivity to changes in price of
securities – NIS-Linked Debentures

5 2 49 (2) (5)

Sensitivity to changes in price of shares 3,267 1,634 32,670 (1,634) (3,267)

The Consumer Price Index (432,838) (216,419) (4,328,384) 216,419 432,838

35

December 31 2023 Annual Report | Board of Directors' Report on the State of the Company’s Affairs

35

6.3. Sensitivity analysis to exchange rates and linkage bases (data is

presented in thousands of NIS):

6.3.1. Sensitivity to changes in USD/NIS exchange rate

Gain (Loss) from

Changes
Fair Value

Gain (Loss) from
Changes

 10% 5% 5%- 10%-

Cash and Cash Equivalents 510 255 5,096 (255) (510)

Customers 0 0 4 (0) (0)

Accounts receivable and debit
balances 186 93 1,864 (93) (186)

Taxes receivables 41 21 413 (21) (41)

USD rental contract revenues 6,643 3,321 66,430 (3,321) (6,643)

[…]

Thousands of NIS

Financial assets measured at

fair value via gain/loss:

Shares and options 32,670  -  -  -  32,670

Debentures 49  -  -  -  49

 32,719

-

-

-

32,719

December 31 2022

Up to 1

year

From 1 to

2 Years

From 2 to

3 Years

From 3 to

4 Years  Total

 Thousands of NIS

Financial assets measured at

fair value via gain/loss:

Shares and options 50,136  -  -  -  50,136

Debentures 49  -  -  -  49

Financial assets measured at

fair value via other

comprehensive income:

Financial assets measured at

depreciated cost 6,151

32,991

31,629

30,267

101,398

 56,336

32,991

31,629

30,627

151,583

Mivne Real Estate (K.D.) Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

58

Note 25 – Financial Instruments (Continued)

E. Sensitivity Tests due to Changes in Market Factors and their Impact on the Statements of

Operations

 Test of Sensitivity to Changes in Exchange Rates

 Gain (Loss) from Change  Gain (Loss) from

Change

 5% Exchange Rate

Increase

 5% Exchange Rate

Decrease

 Thousands of NIS

2023 5,646

(5,646)

2022 12,002 (12,002)

 Sensitivity Test of Changes in the Consumer

Price Index

 Gain (Loss) from Change  Gain (Loss) from

Change

 2% CPI Increase  2% CPI Decrease

 Thousands of NIS

2023 (86,568)

86,568

2022 (60,153) 60,153

Se Test of Changes in the Stock Exchange Rate

of Tradable Securities

 Profit from Change  Loss from Change

 10% Rate Increase  10% Rate Decrease

 Thousands of NIS

2023 3,272

(3,272)

2022 5,019 (5,019)

Sensitivity Tests and Principal Working Assumptions

The fluctuations chosen in the relevant risk variables were set in accordance with

management assessments regarding possible reasonable changes in these risk variables.

The Company has performed sensitivity tests of principal market risk factors that are liable

to affect its reported operating results or financial position. The sensitivity tests present the

profit or loss and/or change in equity (before tax) with respect to each financial instrument

for the relevant risk variable chosen for it as of each reporting date. The test of risk factors